
Family Group Record for David BOIES Page 1

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband David BOIES 1, 2 
Born 1794 , Beaver, Pennsylvania 3 

Christened   

Died 10 Jun 1865 Washington, Washington, Iowa

Buried   

Father William BOIES Rev. (1773-1823) 1 

Mother Caroline COGSWELL (          -          ) 4 

Marriage Abt 1824 2  

Wife Elizabeth 2 
Born 1802 , , Pennsylvania 3 

Christened   

Died 22 May 1865 Washington, Washington, Iowa

Buried   

Children
1 M Oscar J. BOIES 2 

Born 1826 , , Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died 7 Aug 1851 Washington, Washington, Iowa

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M Thadeus W. BOIES 2, 5 

Born 18 Mar 1827 , , Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died 8 Nov 1903 Meeker, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Buried   

Spouse Viola E. (1839-          )5  

3 F Margaret BOIES 

Born   

Christened 21 Nov 1830 Annville, Lebanon, Ohio

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Eliza BOIES 2 

Born 1830 , Columbiana, Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 F Amanda BOIES 2 

Born 1834 , Columbiana, Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for David BOIES Page 2

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 M Samuel BOIES 2, 6 

Born 4 Mar 1835 Brighton, Columbia, Ohio 3, 7 

Christened   

Died 6 Oct 1904 New Castle, Garfield, Colorado 7 

Buried 8 Oct 1904 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 8 

Spouse Mary Elizabeth HOLMAN (1845-1908)6 25 Dec 1863 - Lawrence, Douglas, Kansas 6, 9 

7 F Sarah A. BOIES 2 

Born 1839 , Columbiana, Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 M Lycurgus BOIES 2 

Born 1842 , Columbiana, Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died 1 Sep 1861  

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     3.  Federal Census Bureau, Photocopy of United States Federal Census, year- 1850, Columbiana, Ohio , Dwelling 169, Family 171.  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     4.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     5.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Thadeus W. Boies and Viola E. (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     6.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     7.  Obituary, Samuel Boies (photocopy of handwritten copy sent to me by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT
84074.

     8.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Obiturary of Samuel Boies.

     9.  Ibid, Obituary Mary Elizabeth Boies.



Family Group Record for Robert BLAIR Page 3

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Robert BLAIR 1, 2, 3 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage 1776 3  

Wife Hannah 1 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M Robert BLAIR 4, 5 

Born 3 Apr 1747 , Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M David BLAIR 5, 6 

Born 30 Mar 1749 , Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Hannah BLAIR 5, 7 

Born 23 Jun 1751 Worcester, Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR 5, 8, 9 

Born 9 Dec 1752 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 13 Sep 1807 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Buried   

Spouse David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839)10 10 Dec 1772 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

5 M Asa BLAIR 11 

Born 13 Mar 1756 , Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for Robert BLAIR Page 4

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 M Rufus BLAIR 12 

Born 24 Feb 1758 , Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 F Hannah BLAIR 13 

Born 1760 , Worcester, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Wife)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005).
Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     2.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     3.  Ibid, pg. 2.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Film
#: 170716, Ref #: 46237, Page #: 1121.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Batch #: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.

     6.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46238, Page #: 1121.

     7.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46239, Page #: 1121.

     8.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     9.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Film
#: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     10.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada
8930.

     11.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Film
#: 170716, Ref #: 46241, Page #: 1121.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     12.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46242, Page #: 1121.

     13.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46243, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Edward OWENS Page 5

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Edward OWENS 
Born Abt 1754 , , North Carolina 1 

Christened   

Died Abt 1838 of, Knox County, Kentucky 2 

Buried   

Marriage   

Wife Nancy 2 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M John OWENS 

Born 1801 , , Virginia 2 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse Jane WYATT OR PRATT (1802-          ) 11 May 1822 - , Knox, Kentucky

2 F Patsey OWEN 2 

Born Abt 1803  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Sally OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1805  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Connerty OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1807  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 F Polly OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1809  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for Edward OWENS Page 6

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 M Thomas OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1811  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 M Birdson OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1813 of, Knox, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 M Edward OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1815  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 M Newton OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1817  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

10 M William OWENS 2 

Born Abt 1819  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.

     2.  Mary Hart, Email Message to Lynn Andersen dated September 2000 .  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for Thadeus W. BOIES Page 7

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Thadeus W. BOIES 1, 2 
Born 18 Mar 1827 , , Ohio 3 

Christened   

Died 8 Nov 1903 Meeker, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Buried   

Father David BOIES (1794-1865) 1, 4 

Mother Elizabeth (1802-1865) 1 

Marriage   

Wife Viola E. 2 
Born 1839 , , Iowa

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 F Lillie BOIES 2 

Born 1859 of, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M Frank BOIES 2 

Born 1861 of, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Fannie BOIES 2 

Born 1863 of, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     2.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Thadeus W. Boies and Viola E. (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     3.  Federal Census Bureau, Photocopy of United States Federal Census, year- 1850, Columbiana, Ohio , Dwelling 169, Family 171.  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     4.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.



Family Group Record for Gardner BOIES Page 8

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Gardner BOIES 1 
Born 2 May 1775 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 3, 4 

Marriage   

Wife Triphena BEMENT 
Born 13 Apr 1773 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father Judah BEMENT (          -          ) 5 

Mother Marcy (          -          ) 5 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     4.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     5.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for David BOIES Capt. Page 9

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband David BOIES Capt. 1 
Born 15 Jan 1750 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 6 May 1839 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 1 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Marriage 10 Dec 1772 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Other Spouse Clarissa METCALF (1777-1870)  

Wife Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR 4, 5, 6 
Born 9 Dec 1752 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Christened   

Died 13 Sep 1807 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father Robert BLAIR (          -          ) 3, 7, 8 

Mother Hannah (          -          ) 7 

Children
1 M William BOIES Rev. 1 

Born 24 Jul 1773 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 1823 Waterford, , Ohio 3 

Buried   

Spouse Caroline COGSWELL (          -          )8  

2 M Gardner BOIES 1 

Born 2 May 1775 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse Triphena BEMENT (1773-          )  

3 M Rufus BOIES Capt 1 

Born 17 Oct 1777 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 1860  

Buried   

Spouse Nancy GIBBS (1780-1856)  

4 F Dolley BOIES 

Born 30 Jan 1780 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for David BOIES Capt. Page 10

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
5 M David BOIES 1 

Born 17 Aug 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 18 Sep 1852 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Spouse Elizabeth GIBBS (1781-1858) 26 Mar 1804 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

6 M Joseph BOIES Judge 1 

Born 2 Oct 1783 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 11 Feb 1866 3  

Buried   

Spouse WILLIAMS (          -          )3  

Spouse Anna EIGHTS (1789-1869)  

7 M Lemuel or Samuel BOIES 1 

Born 15 Feb 1786 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 21 Jul 1832 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 9 

Buried   

Spouse Experience KEEP (1787-1864) 3 Nov 1813

8 F Cynthia BOIES 

Born 14 Aug 1788 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 F Orpha BOIES 

Born 24 Sep 1790 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 17 May 1834 Tinmouth, , Vermont 3 

Buried   

Spouse Spencer WALDO (1790-1855) 15 Feb 1820 3 

10 M Artemas BOIES 1 

Born 8 Sep 1792 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 25 Sep 1844 New London, , Connecticut 9 

Buried   

Spouse WILLIAMS (          -          )9 1816

Spouse Abigail ELY (1794-1826) 10 Oct 1821

Spouse Susan LAMSON (1800-1874) 10 Sep 1827 - South Hadley, , Massachusetts

11 M Justus BOIES 1 

Born 21 Mar 1795 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 1859  

Buried   

Spouse Sarah ELY (1796-1880) 10 Oct 1821

General Notes (Husband)



Family Group Record for David BOIES Capt. Page 11

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

General Notes (Husband)(cont.)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     5.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     6.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     7.  Ibid.

     8.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     9.  Ibid, pg. 4.



Family Group Record for Joel BOIES Page 12

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Joel BOIES 1 
Born 7 Jun 1753 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 1804  

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 1 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Marriage 24 Oct 1781 Rutland, , Massachusetts 3 

Wife Elizabeth BLAIR 
Born 6 May 1762 Rutland, , Massachusetts 3 

Christened 9 May 1762 Rutland, , Massachusetts 3 

Died   

Buried   

Father James BLAIR (          -          ) 3 

Mother  

Children

General Notes (Husband)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for Jonathan SHEPARD Page 13

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Jonathan SHEPARD 
Born 6 Feb 1757 Westfield, , Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died 22 Jun 1838 Blandford, Hampshire, Massachusetts 1 

Buried   

Father Jonathan SHEPARD (          -          ) 2 

Mother Miriam STRONG (          -          ) 3 

Marriage 13 Sep 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 1 

Wife Abigail BOIES 
Born 20 Jan 1764 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died 13 Sep 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 1 

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 5 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Children

General Notes (Wife)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     2.  Ibid, pg 2.

     3.  Ibid, pg. 2.

     4.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     5.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.



Family Group Record for William SCOTT Page 14

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William SCOTT 
Born 10 Dec 1744 New Haven, New Haven, Connecticut 1 

Christened   

Died 1803  

Buried   

Father William SCOTT (          -          ) 1 

Mother Abigail HITCHCOCK (          -          ) 1 

Marriage 19 Nov 1766 Suffield, , Connecticut 1 

Wife Anna BOIES 
Born 3 Nov 1748 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 3 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Children

General Notes (Wife)
Ordinances: Oridinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.



Family Group Record for Artemas BOIES Page 15

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Artemas BOIES 1 
Born 8 Sep 1792 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 25 Sep 1844 New London, , Connecticut 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage 1816  

Other Spouse Abigail ELY (1794-1826) 10 Oct 1821

Other Spouse Susan LAMSON (1800-1874) 10 Sep 1827 - South Hadley, , Massachusetts

Wife WILLIAMS 3 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 4.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Artemas BOIES Page 16

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Artemas BOIES 1 
Born 8 Sep 1792 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 25 Sep 1844 New London, , Connecticut 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage 10 Oct 1821  

Other Spouse WILLIAMS (          -          )3 1816

Other Spouse Susan LAMSON (1800-1874) 10 Sep 1827 - South Hadley, , Massachusetts

Wife Abigail ELY 
Born 20 Dec 1794 Longmeadow, , Massachusetts 3 

Christened   

Died 26 Apr 1826 South Hadley, , Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father Ethan ELY (          -          ) 3 

Mother Hannah BURT (          -          ) 3 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 4.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Artemas BOIES Page 17

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Artemas BOIES 1 
Born 8 Sep 1792 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 25 Sep 1844 New London, , Connecticut 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage 10 Sep 1827 South Hadley, , Massachusetts

Other Spouse WILLIAMS (          -          )3 1816

Other Spouse Abigail ELY (1794-1826) 10 Oct 1821

Wife Susan LAMSON 
Born 22 May 1800 Keene, , New Hampshire 3 

Christened   

Died 17 May 1874 Keene, , New Hampshire 3 

Buried   

Father William LAMSON (          -          ) 3 

Mother Margery (          -          ) 3 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 4.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for David BOIES Page 18

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband David BOIES 1 
Born 17 Aug 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 18 Sep 1852 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage 26 Mar 1804 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Wife Elizabeth GIBBS 
Born 28 Mar 1781 3  

Christened   

Died 7 Jul 1858 3  

Buried   

Father Ephraim GIBBS (          -          ) 3 

Mother Nancy ANDERSON (          -          ) 3 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for David BOIES Page 19

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband David BOIES 1 
Born 1689 , , Ireland 2 

Christened   

Died 1752 Blandford, , Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Marriage Abt 1715 , , Ireland 2 

Wife Anne HUSTON 
Born 1684 Ireland 2, 4 

Christened   

Died 25 Aug 1766 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Buried  Old Cemeter, Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Children
1 M John BOIES 1 

Born 1716 , , Ireland 6 

Christened   

Died 28 Feb 1783 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 7 

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M William BOIES 1 

Born 1721 , , Ireland 2 

Christened   

Died 9 Jul 1804 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 8 

Buried   

Spouse Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797) 10 Feb 1745 - Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts 9 

3 M Samuel BOIES 1 

Born 1724 , , Ireland 2 

Christened   

Died 1804  

Buried   

Spouse   

4 M David BOIES 1 

Born 1726 , , Ireland 6 

Christened   

Died 1757  

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 55.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Ibid, pg. 55 & 57.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.

     5.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg.  55 & 57.  Repository:
Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     6.  Ibid, pg.55.



Family Group Record for David BOIES Page 20

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

     7.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     8.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 83.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     9.  Ibid, pg. 83.



Family Group Record for David BOIES Capt. Page 21

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband David BOIES Capt. 1 
Born 15 Jan 1750 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 6 May 1839 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 1 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Marriage   

Other Spouse Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807)4, 5, 6 10 Dec 1772 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Wife Clarissa METCALF 
Born 29 Jul 1777 Lebanon, , Connecticut 3 

Christened   

Died 21 Dec 1870 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father Abel METCALF (          -          ) 3 

Mother Abigail THORP (          -          ) 3 

Children

General Notes (Husband)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     5.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     6.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for John Graham Lycurgus BOIES Page 22

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John Graham Lycurgus BOIES 1, 2, 3 
Born 25 Aug 1869 Washington, Washington, Iowa 4 

Christened   

Died 16 Nov 1929 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 4 

Buried 18 Nov 1929 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Father Samuel BOIES (1835-1904) 2, 5 

Mother Mary Elizabeth HOLMAN (1845-1908) 2 

Marriage 10 Oct 1914 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 2, 4, 6 

Wife Bernice Viola KLECKNER 1 
Born 23 Jan 1891 Aspen, Pitkin, Colorado 7 

Christened   

Died 13 Feb 1970 Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada 8 

Buried 18 Feb 1970 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Father Thomas Edward KLECKNER (1851-1936) 1 

Mother Harriet Elizabeth FULFORD (1869-1952) 1 

Other Spouse Arthur George WHIPPLE (1887-1920)1 16 Sep 1907 - Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Other Spouse William Wallace ADAIR (          -          )1  

Events

1 She was blessed.

Children
1 M John Howard BOIES 3, 9 

Born 10 Feb 1916 Salt Lake City, Salt Lake, Ut 10 

Christened   

Died 25 Feb 1987 Glenwood Springs, Garfield, Co 10, 11 

Buried   

Spouse Elsie SWAPP (1919-          )9 9 Sep 1938 - Kanab, Kane, Utah 10 

Events

1 He was ordained an Office of Deacon on 2 Nov 1930 in Ely Ward, Nevada Stake.12 

2 F Perie Una WHIPPLE 

Born 16 Nov 1909 Eagle, Eagle, Colorado 13 

Christened   

Died May 2007 North Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA

Buried   

Spouse Thomas Carl NOBLE (1910-1974) 11 Mar 1960 - North las Vegas, Clark, Nevada 14 

Spouse Ernest McDONALD (1893-1943) 20 Jun 1934 - Farmington, Davis, Utah

Events

1 She received a Patriarchal Blessing on 9 Mar 1933 at Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada.15 



Family Group Record for John Graham Lycurgus BOIES Page 23

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Events (cont.)
3 F Irma Bernice WHIPPLE 1 

Born 23 Feb 1912 Salida, Chaffee, Colorado 7, 16 

Christened   

Died 25 Oct 1982 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv 17, 18 

Buried 29 Oct 1982 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv

Spouse Cecil Wayne DETILLIAN (1910-1996) 5 Oct 1928 - Silver Springs, Colorado, United States 19 

Spouse Joseph WILSON (          -          )1  

Spouse Charles WILSON (          -          )  

Spouse Roy Herbert or Jack NIDER (1900-1962) 10 Aug 1946

Spouse Leonard Everett or Lynn GWARTNEY (1912-1985) 19 Feb 1963

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth-Marriage-Death:  Obituary of John Boies published in Rifle Colorado
                        newspaper 1929.

General Notes (Wife)
~Bernice was sealed to her mother, Harriet E. Fulford, and her Stepfather, Olaf Peter Quistrom, (Ole Peterson).

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (TM) (July 1996 (c), data as of 2 January 1996).  Repository: Family History Library,
35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     2.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     3.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, John Graham Lycurgus Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner  (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     4.  Photocopy of Obituary, John Boies.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     5.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     6.  Bernice V.K. Boies, Family Group Record, John Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner Whipple .  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     7.  Personal record of Bernice Viola Kleckner.

     8.  Death Certificate & Death Notice..

     9.  Bernice Viola Kleckner Boies, Family Group Record, John Howard Boies and Elsie Swapp.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     10.  Obituary, John Howard (unknown newspaper, photocopy of clipping sent to me by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     11.  State of Colorado, Death Certificate, John Howard Boies (Photocopy of Original sent to me by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     12.  Ely Ward, Nevada Stake, Certificate of Ordination, John Howard Boies (Photocopy of original, sent by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688
South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     13.  Personal Knowledge of Perie Una Whipple Noble..

     14.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Marriage Certificate Thomas C. Nole & Perie Una McDonald.

     15.  Ibid, Patriarchal Blessing.

     16.  Birth Certificate, Irma Bernice Whipple.

     17.  Death Certificate, Irma Bernice Nider..

     18.  Memorial Services Program, Irma Bernice Nider..



Family Group Record for John Graham Lycurgus BOIES Page 24

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

     19.  Certificate of Marriage of Wayne Detillion & Erma Whipple (Computer Image of original sent to me via email from Una Noble.)  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for Joseph BOIES Judge Page 25

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Joseph BOIES Judge 1 
Born 2 Oct 1783 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 11 Feb 1866 3  

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage   

Other Spouse Anna EIGHTS (1789-1869)  

Wife WILLIAMS 3 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Joseph BOIES Judge Page 26

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Joseph BOIES Judge 1 
Born 2 Oct 1783 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 11 Feb 1866 3  

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage   

Other Spouse WILLIAMS (          -          )3  

Wife Anna EIGHTS 
Born 1789 of Albany, , New York 3 

Christened   

Died 1869 3  

Buried   

Father Abraham EIGHTS (          -          ) 3 

Mother  

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Justus BOIES Page 27

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Justus BOIES 1 
Born 21 Mar 1795 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 1859  

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 3, 4 

Marriage 10 Oct 1821  

Wife Sarah ELY 
Born 8 Sep 1796 Longmeadow, , Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died 7 Dec 1880 Northampton, , Massachusetts 5 

Buried   

Father Ethan ELY (          -          ) 5 

Mother Hannah BURT (          -          ) 5 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     4.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     5.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 4.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for Lemuel or Samuel BOIES Page 28

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Lemuel or Samuel BOIES 1 
Born 15 Feb 1786 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 21 Jul 1832 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage 3 Nov 1813  

Wife Experience KEEP 
Born 19 Dec 1787 Longmeadow, , Massachusetts 3 

Christened   

Died 20 Jul 1864 Hudson, , Michigan 3 

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 4.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Ezra SHEPARD Page 29

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Ezra SHEPARD 
Born 26 Feb 1761 Westfield, , Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father Jonathan SHEPARD (          -          ) 2 

Mother Miriam STRONG (          -          ) 1 

Marriage 18 Jan 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Wife Molley or Mary BOIES 
Born 22 Sep 1760 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 4 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 5 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Children

General Notes (Wife)
Ordinances: Ordinances were done based on will date of 27 Nov 1804 from Blandford,Hampden,Massachusetts.

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     2.  Ibid, pg 2.

     3.  Ibid, pg.2.

     4.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     5.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.



Family Group Record for Spencer WALDO Page 30

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Spencer WALDO 
Born 1790 Stockbridge, , Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died 9 Apr 1855 Tinmouth, , Vermont 1 

Buried   

Father Beulah WALDO (          -          ) 1 

Mother Amy BENJAMIN (          -          ) 1 

Marriage 15 Feb 1820 1  

Other Spouse Roxanne PAIGE (          -1819) Shrewsbury, , Vermont 1 

Other Spouse Mahala STEVENS (          -1886)1 15 Sep 1834 - Randolph, , Vermont 1 

Wife Orpha BOIES 
Born 24 Sep 1790 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 17 May 1834 Tinmouth, , Vermont 1 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 3 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.



Family Group Record for Rufus BOIES Capt Page 31

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Rufus BOIES Capt 1 
Born 17 Oct 1777 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 1860  

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 3, 4 

Marriage   

Wife Nancy GIBBS 
Born 30 Jul 1780 5  

Christened   

Died 29 Jun 1856  

Buried   

Father Israel GIBBS (          -          ) 5 

Mother Agnes CLARK (          -          ) 5 

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     4.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     5.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for Samuel BOIES Page 32

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Samuel BOIES 1, 2 
Born 4 Mar 1835 Brighton, Columbia, Ohio 3, 4 

Christened   

Died 6 Oct 1904 New Castle, Garfield, Colorado 4 

Buried 8 Oct 1904 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 5 

Father David BOIES (1794-1865) 1, 6 

Mother Elizabeth (1802-1865) 1 

Marriage 25 Dec 1863 Lawrence, Douglas, Kansas 2, 7 

Wife Mary Elizabeth HOLMAN 2 
Born 3 Dec 1845 , Laurel, Kentucky 7 

Christened   

Died 29 Jun 1908 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 7 

Buried   

Father James W. HOLMAN (1820-1891)

Mother Martha Ann OWENS (1827-1892) 8 

Children
1 M BOIES 2 

Born Abt 1865 , , Iowa

Christened   

Died 29 Jun 1908 , , Iowa

Buried   

Spouse   

2 F Elfrida BOIES 2, 9 

Born 10 Apr 1867 Washington, Washington, Iowa

Christened   

Died 8 Feb 1936 , , California

Buried   

Spouse Sal PARRISH (          -          )2 Abt 1885 2 

Spouse Thomas HUTCHINSON (          -          ) Abt 1886 - Of, , , California 9 

Spouse James BURKE (1881-1926)2 31 Dec 1904 - , Garfield, Colorado 10 

3 M John Graham Lycurgus BOIES 2, 11, 12 

Born 25 Aug 1869 Washington, Washington, Iowa 13 

Christened   

Died 16 Nov 1929 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 13 

Buried 18 Nov 1929 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Spouse Bernice Viola KLECKNER (1891-1970)11 10 Oct 1914 - Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 2, 13, 14 

4 M Oscar James BOIES 2 

Born 25 Aug 1871 , , Iowa

Christened   

Died 25 Apr 1954 Oroville, Yuba, California

Buried   

Spouse Sadie HUBB (          -          )  



Family Group Record for Samuel BOIES Page 33

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
5 M Perry David BOIES 2, 15 

Born 10 Oct 1873 Coffeyville, Montgomery, Kansas

Christened   

Died 8 Sep 1952 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Buried  Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Spouse Nina Louise STUDER (1879-1967)15 9 Sep 1894 - Piceance Creek, R-Blnc, Co 2, 15 

6 F Elsie BOIES 2 

Born Abt 1876 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Christened   

Died Abt 1876  

Buried   

Spouse   

7 M Has BOIES 2, 16 

Born 5 Oct 1878 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Christened   

Died 1 Apr 1958  

Buried   

Spouse Minnie LUSK (1886-1944)16 20 Jun 1909 2, 16 

8 M Edward Thadeus BOIES 2 

Born 4 Nov 1880 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Christened   

Died 27 Feb 1966 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Buried   

Spouse   

9 F Florence BOIES 2 

Born Abt 1882 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Christened   

Died Abt 1887 Sulphur Creek, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Buried   

Spouse   

10 M Eyer BOIES 2 

Born Abt 1884 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Christened   

Died Abt 1886  

Buried   

Spouse   

11 M Emery Bennett BOIES 2, 17 

Born 25 Aug 1887 Piceance, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Christened   

Died 20 Nov 1918 Piceance, Rio Blanco, Colorado

Buried   

Spouse Maude SHERMAN (1891-1929)17 1 Jul 1909 - Meeker, Rio Blanco, Colorado 2, 17 

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  * LDS IGI.
         * United States Census, 1850 Monroe County Indiana (age 4)
         * United States Census, 1860 Lykins County Kansas. (age 14)



Family Group Record for Samuel BOIES Page 34

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Source Citations
     1.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     2.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     3.  Federal Census Bureau, Photocopy of United States Federal Census, year- 1850, Columbiana, Ohio , Dwelling 169, Family 171.  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     4.  Obituary, Samuel Boies (photocopy of handwritten copy sent to me by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT
84074.

     5.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Obiturary of Samuel Boies.

     6.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     7.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Obituary Mary Elizabeth Boies.

     8.  Cutler, William G, History of the State of Kansas (Kansas Collection Books, Miami County, Kansas Internet Site viewed  23 May 2000. 1st pub. 1883
A.T. Andreas, Chicago. IL).

     9.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Thomas Hutchinson and Elfrida Elfie Boies (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     10.  James Burke & Elfie Hutchinson Marriage License (Photocopy sent to me by Una Noble).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     11.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (TM) (July 1996 (c), data as of 2 January 1996).  Repository: Family History Library,
35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     12.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, John Graham Lycurgus Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner  (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     13.  Photocopy of Obituary, John Boies.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     14.  Bernice V.K. Boies, Family Group Record, John Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner Whipple.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     15.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Perry David Boies and Nina Louise Studer (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     16.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Has Boies and Minnie Lusk (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     17.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Emery Bennett Boies and Maude Sherman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for William BOIES Page 35

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William BOIES 1 
Born 1721 , , Ireland 2 

Christened   

Died 9 Jul 1804 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES (1689-1752) 1 

Mother Anne HUSTON (1684-1766)

Marriage 10 Feb 1745 Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts 4 

Wife Mary HAMILTON 
Born 29 Sep 1721 Hopkinton, Worcestor, Massachusetts 3 

Christened   

Died 20 May 1797 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 3 

Buried   

Father Patrick HAMILTON (          -          ) 3 

Mother Ann MONTGOMERY (          -          ) 3 

Children
1 F Anna BOIES 

Born 1 Dec 1746 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts

Christened   

Died 1746 5  

Buried  Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts

Spouse   

2 F Anna BOIES 

Born 3 Nov 1748 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse William SCOTT (1744-1803) 19 Nov 1766 - Suffield, , Connecticut 6 

3 M David BOIES Capt. 1 

Born 15 Jan 1750 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died 6 May 1839 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 7 

Buried   

Spouse Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807)8, 9, 10 10 Dec 1772 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 7 

Spouse Clarissa METCALF (1777-1870)  

4 M Joel BOIES 1 

Born 7 Jun 1753 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died 1804  

Buried   

Spouse Elizabeth BLAIR (1762-          ) 24 Oct 1781 - Rutland, , Massachusetts 6 



Family Group Record for William BOIES Page 36

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
5 M William BOIES 1 

Born 21 Oct 1758 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died 1806  

Buried   

Spouse Jerusha PAINE (1755-1837) 27 Jun 1796 - Vernon, Tolland, Connecticut

6 F Molley or Mary BOIES 

Born 22 Sep 1760 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse Ezra SHEPARD (1761-          ) 18 Jan 1781 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 11 

7 F Abigail BOIES 

Born 20 Jan 1764 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died 13 Sep 1781 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 7 

Buried   

Spouse Jonathan SHEPARD (1757-1838) 13 Sep 1781 - Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 7 

8 M Elias BOIES 1 

Born 21 Aug 1768 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 5 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 55.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Ibid, pg. 83.

     4.  Ibid, pg. 83.

     5.  Ibid, pg. 84.

     6.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     7.  Ibid, pg. 3.

     8.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     9.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     10.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     11.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg.2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for William BOIES Page 37

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William BOIES 1 
Born 21 Oct 1758 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 1806  

Buried   

Father William BOIES (1721-1804) 1 

Mother Mary HAMILTON (1721-1797)

Marriage 27 Jun 1796 Vernon, Tolland, Connecticut

Wife Jerusha PAINE 
Born 1755  

Christened   

Died 14 Mar 1837  

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 84.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for William BOIES Rev. Page 38

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William BOIES Rev. 1 
Born 24 Jul 1773 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 2 

Christened   

Died 1823 Waterford, , Ohio 3 

Buried   

Father David BOIES Capt. (1750-1839) 1 

Mother Dorothy or Dolley BLAIR (1752-1807) 2, 4, 5 

Marriage   

Wife Caroline COGSWELL 6 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M David BOIES 1, 7 

Born 1794 , Beaver, Pennsylvania 8 

Christened   

Died 10 Jun 1865 Washington, Washington, Iowa

Buried   

Spouse Elizabeth (1802-1865)7 Abt 1824 7 

2 M Jeremiah BOIES 1 

Born 1804  

Christened   

Died 1900  

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Eli BOIES 1 

Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ordinance Index [TM] (1998).  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:Version 1.01.

     3.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     4.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index (R) (Copyright (c) 1980, 2002, data as of November 3, 2005), Batch
#: C501641, Sheet #: 00, Source Call #: 0864093, 0864090, Printout Call #: NONE, Date.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     5.  Ibid, Film #: 170716, Ref #: 46240, Page #: 1121.

     6.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 2.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.

     7.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for William BOIES Rev. Page 39

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

     8.  Federal Census Bureau, Photocopy of United States Federal Census, year- 1850, Columbiana, Ohio , Dwelling 169, Family 171.  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for Ian Esom FARRIS Page 40

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Ian Esom FARRIS 
Born Abt 1644 Rutherglen, Lanark, Scotland 1 

Christened   

Died After 1679 Little Roanoke River, near Virginia, United States 1 

Buried   

Marriage 20 May 1661 Edinburgh, Midlothian, Scotland

Events

1 Genealogy: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.1 

Wife Emily Jane CAMERON 
Born Abt 1643 Edinburgh, Scotland 1 

Christened   

Died  Little Roanoke River, near Virginia, United States 1 

Buried   

Children
1 M Henry FARRIS 

Born Abt 1670 Glomorozon, Wales 1 

Christened   

Died  Richmond, Virginia 1 

Buried   

Spouse MRS. HENRY FARRIS (          -          )  

2 M Peter FARRIS 

Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M Samuel FARRIS 

Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 M Isaac FARRIS 

Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 M William FARRIS 

Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.



Family Group Record for John Esom FARRIS Page 41

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John Esom FARRIS 
Born 1752 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died 1826 , Rockcastle, Kentucky 1 

Buried   

Father James Esom FARRIS (1722-1814) 2, 3 

Mother Susanna Luellen MALCOLM (Abt 1722-          )

Marriage Abt 1769 , Pittsylvania, Virginia

Events

1 Genealogy:1 

Wife Martha Lucy CAMPBELL 
Born Abt 1755 <, Lunenberg Co., Va> 1 

Christened   

Died Abt 1826 , Rockcastle, Kentucky 1 

Buried   

Children
1 M George FARRIS 

Born 25 Jul 1776 , Pittsylvania, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died 1833 1  

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M John Esham FARRIS 

Born 16 Mar 1779 Halifax, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died 23 May 1841 1  

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M Paul W. FARRIS 

Born Abt 1785 Lincoln Co., Kentucky 1 

Christened   

Died 1860 1  

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Mary FARRIS 

AKA (Polly)

Born 1789 , Lincoln, Kentucky 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse John HOLMAN (1787-1848) 21 Jan 1808 - , Knox, Kentucky



Family Group Record for John Esom FARRIS Page 42

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
5 M Lewis FARRIS 

Born Abt 1770 , Pittsylvania, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

6 M Nimrod FARRIS 

Born Abt 1772 , Pittsylvania, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 M William FARRIS 

Born Abt 1774 , Pittsylvania, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 M James FARRIS 

Born Abt 1791 , Lincoln, Kentucky 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (R).

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.



Family Group Record for James P. COLEMAN Page 43

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband James P. COLEMAN 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage 23 Dec 1850 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Margaret OWENS 
Born 1832 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John OWENS (1801-          )

Mother Jane WYATT OR PRATT (1802-          )

Children

General Notes (Husband)
!Marriage:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY,
            KENTUCKY, WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.



Family Group Record for Henry FARRIS Page 44

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Henry FARRIS 
Born Abt 1670 Glomorozon, Wales 1 

Christened   

Died  Richmond, Virginia 1 

Buried   

Father Ian Esom FARRIS (Abt 1644-Aft 1679)

Mother Emily Jane CAMERON (Abt 1643-          )

Marriage   

Wife MRS. HENRY FARRIS 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M James Esom FARRIS 2, 3 

Born 1722 North Carolina 1 

Christened   

Died 14 Jun 1814 Lincoln Co., Kentucky 1 

Buried   

Spouse Susanna Luellen MALCOLM (Abt 1722-          ) 1743

Events

1 Genealogy:1 

2 M Thomas FARRIS 

Born Abt 1709 Richmond, Va 1 

Christened   

Died 1797 1  

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M William FARRIS 

Born Abt 1714 of, , Virginia, United States 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Judith FARRIS 

Born 1711 Richmond, Va 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 M Joseph FARRIS 

Born Abt 1725 Brunswick Co., Va 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for Henry FARRIS Page 45

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 M Charles FARRIS 

Born Abt 1728 Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 M Jacob FARRIS 

Born 1729 of Viriginia, United States 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (R).

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.



Family Group Record for James Esom FARRIS Page 46

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband James Esom FARRIS 1, 2 
Born 1722 North Carolina 3 

Christened   

Died 14 Jun 1814 Lincoln Co., Kentucky 3 

Buried   

Father Henry FARRIS (Abt 1670-          )

Mother MRS. HENRY FARRIS (          -          )

Marriage 1743  

Events

1 Genealogy:3 

Wife Susanna Luellen MALCOLM 
Born Abt 1722 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father George MALCOLM (          -          )

Mother  

Children
1 M James Esom FARRIS Jr 

Born 1744 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M Elisha FARRIS 

Born 1745 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died 26 Aug 1791 Moccasin Gap, Virginia 3 

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M Nathan FARRIS 

Born 1746 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died Feb 1788 3  

Buried   

Spouse   

4 M Eshom FARRIS 

Born 2 Jan 1751 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died 14 Mar 1848 Laurel, Ky 3 

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for James Esom FARRIS Page 47

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
5 M John Esom FARRIS 

Born 1752 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died 1826 , Rockcastle, Kentucky 3 

Buried   

Spouse Martha Lucy CAMPBELL (Abt 1755-Abt 1826) Abt 1769 - , Pittsylvania, Virginia

Events

1 Genealogy:3 

6 M Isaac FARRIS 

Born 1754 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died Feb 1788 3  

Buried   

Spouse   

7 F Elizabeth FARRIS 

Born Abt 1756 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 M Moses FARRIS 2 

Born 3 Feb 1759 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 M Elijah FARRIS 

Born 1762 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

10 M Johnson FARRIS 

Born 1768 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

11 M Major Washington FARRIS 

Born 1770 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died After 1850 3  

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for James Esom FARRIS Page 48

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
12 M MicaJah FARRIS 

Born Abt 1772 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died After 1832 3  

Buried   

Spouse   

13 F Bede FARRIS 

Born Abt 1773 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

14 F Susanna FARRIS 

Born Abt 1775 , Halifax, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

15 M William FARRIS 

Born 1778 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 3 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (R).

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.

     3.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.



Family Group Record for John HOLMAN Page 49

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John HOLMAN 
Born 8 May 1787  

Christened   

Died 17 Dec 1848 , Laurel, Kentucky

Buried  , Laurel, Kentucky

Marriage 21 Jan 1808 , Knox, Kentucky

Wife Mary FARRIS 
AKA (Polly)

Born 1789 , Lincoln, Kentucky 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John Esom FARRIS (1752-1826)

Mother Martha Lucy CAMPBELL (Abt 1755-Abt 1826)

Children
1 F Lucy Ann HOLMAN 

Born Abt 1809 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse Washington JOHNSON (1809-          ) 4 Feb 1828 - , Laurel, Kentucky

2 F Sirena HOLMAN 

Born Abt 1810 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse John FREEMAN (1802-          ) 4 Sep 1828 - , Laurel, Kentucky

3 M James W. HOLMAN 

Born 1820-1821 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died 20 Sep 1891 Paola, Miami, Kansas 2 

Buried   

Spouse Martha Ann OWENS (1827-1892)3 27 Dec 1842 - , Laurel, Kentucky

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  * Laurel County Kentucky Wills. {film # 0965833}
         * SOUTHEAST LAUREL COUNTY KENTUCKY CEMETERIES, p.273.
         * LDS IGI.
 
!Marriage:  * TRI-COUNTY, KNOX-LAUREL-WHITLEY COUNTY KENTUCKY EARLY MARRIAGES
            INCONCLUSIVE: pg. 51.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  * LDS IGI.
         * United States Census, 1850 Monroe County Indiana.  {age 73 b. VA}
         * Knox Co. Kentucky Deeds, Book C pg. 40-42, LDS FHL, film #532664.
           {relationship to parents}

Source Citations



Family Group Record for John HOLMAN Page 50

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

     1.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.

     2.  Adair, Bernice V.B. compiled Nov. 12 1952, Pedigree Chart beginning with Mary Elizabeth Holman.

     3.  Cutler, William G, History of the State of Kansas (Kansas Collection Books, Miami County, Kansas Internet Site viewed  23 May 2000. 1st pub. 1883
A.T. Andreas, Chicago. IL).



Family Group Record for John FREEMAN Page 51

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John FREEMAN 
Born 1802 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage 4 Sep 1828 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Sirena HOLMAN 
Born Abt 1810 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John HOLMAN (1787-1848)

Mother Mary FARRIS (1789-          )

Children
1 F Julia A. FREEMAN 

Born 1829 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 F Elizabeth FREEMAN 

Born 1831 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M James FREEMAN 

Born 1837 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  * United States Census, 1850 Laurel County Kentucky.
 
!Marriage:  * TRI-COUNTY, KNOX-LAUREL-WHITLEY COUNTY KENTUCKY EARLY MARRIAGES
            INCONCLUSIVE: pg. 35.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  * Laurel County Kentucky Wills.  {relationship to proven by
         her children being named in her father's will}
         * Birth date estimated from marriage date.



Family Group Record for Patrick HAMILTON Page 52

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Patrick HAMILTON 1 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage   

Wife Ann MONTGOMERY 1 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 F Mary HAMILTON 

Born 29 Sep 1721 Hopkinton, Worcestor, Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died 20 May 1797 Blandford, Hampden, Massachusetts 1 

Buried   

Spouse William BOIES (1721-1804)2 10 Feb 1745 - Westborough, Worcester, Massachusetts 3 

Source Citations
     1.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 83.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.

     2.  Correspondence from William S. Boies Sr. (Received in 1977 & 1978).  Repository: Perie Una Noble, 2829 Caney St., North Las Vegas, Nevada 8930.

     3.  Boies, Betty E. & Violet C. Wells, Descendants of David Boies of Blandford, Massachusetts (Spokane, Washington: 1986), pg. 83.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 B635b.



Family Group Record for James W. HOLMAN Page 53

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband James W. HOLMAN 
Born 1820-1821 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died 20 Sep 1891 Paola, Miami, Kansas 1 

Buried   

Father John HOLMAN (1787-1848)

Mother Mary FARRIS (1789-          )

Marriage 27 Dec 1842 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Martha Ann OWENS 2 
Born 16 Feb 1827 , Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died 3 Oct 1892 Paola, Miami, Kansas 1 

Buried   

Father John OWENS (1801-          )

Mother Jane WYATT OR PRATT (1802-          )

Children
1 F Serenna Jane HOLMAN 

Born 8 Apr 1844 , Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 F Mary Elizabeth HOLMAN 3 

Born 3 Dec 1845 , Laurel, Kentucky 4 

Christened   

Died 29 Jun 1908 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 4 

Buried   

Spouse Samuel BOIES (1835-1904)3, 5 25 Dec 1863 - Lawrence, Douglas, Kansas 3, 4 

3 M John M HOLMAN 

Born 29 Dec 1846 , Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 M Joseph G. HOLMAN 

Born 25 Oct 1848 , Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 M Risdon Owen HOLMAN 

Born 2 Jan 1851 , Marshall, Illinois

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for James W. HOLMAN Page 54

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 M William R. HOLMAN 

Born 2 Jan 1851 , Marshall, Illinois

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 M James H. D. HOLMAN 

Born 12 Feb 1855 , Mercer, Missouri

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 F Huldah J. Allen HOLMAN 

Born 11 Mar 1857 , Leavenworth, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 M Samuel K. HOLMAN 

Born 30 Nov 1858 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

10 F Sarah M. HOLMAN 

Born 28 Aug 1860 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

11 F Martha A. HOLMAN 

Born 21 Apr 1864 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

12 F Susan A. HOLMAN 

Born 18 Nov 1865 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for James W. HOLMAN Page 55

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
13 F Buena Vista HOLMAN 

Born 14 Oct 1868 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

14 M Wayland Hoyt HOLMAN 

Born 26 Sep 1873 , Miami, Kansas

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  * LDS IGI.
         * United States Census, 1850 Monroe County Indiana
         * United States Census, 1860 Lykins County Kansas.
         * United States Census, 1870 Miami County Kansas.
         * Laurel County Court Clerk, Wills.
         * Laurel County Court Deeds.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  * LDS IGI.
         * United States Census, 1850 Monroe County Indiana (age 23)
         * United States Census, 1860 Lykins County Kansas. (age 33)
         * United States Census, 1870 Miami County Kansas.  (age 43)

Source Citations
     1.  Adair, Bernice V.B. compiled Nov. 12 1952, Pedigree Chart beginning with Mary Elizabeth Holman.

     2.  Cutler, William G, History of the State of Kansas (Kansas Collection Books, Miami County, Kansas Internet Site viewed  23 May 2000. 1st pub. 1883
A.T. Andreas, Chicago. IL).

     3.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     4.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Obituary Mary Elizabeth Boies.

     5.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, David Boies and Elizabeth (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for Washington JOHNSON Page 56

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Washington JOHNSON 
Born 1809 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage 4 Feb 1828 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Lucy Ann HOLMAN 
Born Abt 1809 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John HOLMAN (1787-1848)

Mother Mary FARRIS (1789-          )

Children
1 F Mary JOHNSON 

Born 1830 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M Warren JOHNSON 

Born 1832 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 M Wesley JOHNSON 

Born 1834 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

4 F Jane JOHNSON 

Born 1835 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

5 M John JOHNSON 

Born 1836 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   



Family Group Record for Washington JOHNSON Page 57

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 F Rebecca JOHNSON 

Born 1838 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

7 F Elizabeth JOHNSON 

Born 1839 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 F Permelia JOHNSON 

Born 1842 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 M Joseph Franklin or Frank JOHNSON 

Born 1844 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

10 F Julia A. JOHNSON 

Born 1845 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

11 M Milton W. JOHNSON 

Born 1849 of, Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  * United States Census, 1850 Laurel County Kentucky.
         * United States Census, 1860 Laurel County Kentucky.
 
!Marriage:  * LDS IGI.
            * TRI-COUNTY, KNOX-LAUREL-WHITLEY COUNTY KENTUCKY, EARLY MARRIAGES
           INCONCLUSIVE:pg. 51.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  * United States Census, 1850 Laurel County Kentucky.
         * United States Census, 1860 Laurel County Kentucky.
         * Laurel County Kentucky Wills.  {relationship to parents}



Family Group Record for Arthur George WHIPPLE Page 58

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Arthur George WHIPPLE 1 
Born 21 May 1887 Granby, Oswego, New York 2, 3 

Christened   

Died 2 Feb 1920 Syracuse, Onondaga, New York

Buried 4 Feb 1920 Jacksonville, Onondaga, New York

Father Benjamin Franklin WHIPPLE (1858-1934) 1 

Mother Anna Roena BIGGS (1863-1942) 1 

Marriage 16 Sep 1907 Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Other Spouse Lillian SCHMULTZY (          -          )1  

Wife Bernice Viola KLECKNER 1 
Born 23 Jan 1891 Aspen, Pitkin, Colorado 4 

Christened   

Died 13 Feb 1970 Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada 5 

Buried 18 Feb 1970 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Father Thomas Edward KLECKNER (1851-1936) 1 

Mother Harriet Elizabeth FULFORD (1869-1952) 1 

Other Spouse John Graham Lycurgus BOIES (1869-1929)1, 6, 7 10 Oct 1914 - Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 6, 8, 9 

Other Spouse William Wallace ADAIR (          -          )1  

Events

1 She was blessed.

Children
1 F Perie Una WHIPPLE 

Born 16 Nov 1909 Eagle, Eagle, Colorado 2 

Christened   

Died May 2007 North Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada, USA

Buried   

Spouse Thomas Carl NOBLE (1910-1974) 11 Mar 1960 - North las Vegas, Clark, Nevada 10 

Spouse Ernest McDONALD (1893-1943) 20 Jun 1934 - Farmington, Davis, Utah

Events

1 She received a Patriarchal Blessing on 9 Mar 1933 at Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada.11 

2 F Irma Bernice WHIPPLE 1 

Born 23 Feb 1912 Salida, Chaffee, Colorado 4, 12 

Christened   

Died 25 Oct 1982 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv 13, 14 

Buried 29 Oct 1982 Las Vegas, Clark, Nv

Spouse Cecil Wayne DETILLIAN (1910-1996) 5 Oct 1928 - Silver Springs, Colorado, United States 15 

Spouse Joseph WILSON (          -          )1  

Spouse Charles WILSON (          -          )  

Spouse Roy Herbert or Jack NIDER (1900-1962) 10 Aug 1946

Spouse Leonard Everett or Lynn GWARTNEY (1912-1985) 19 Feb 1963

General Notes (Wife)
~Bernice was sealed to her mother, Harriet E. Fulford, and her Stepfather, Olaf Peter Quistrom, (Ole Peterson).

Notes (Marriage)
Do not submit this marriage for sealing.  Bernice chose to be sealed to her 2nd husband John Boies during her lifte time.



Family Group Record for Arthur George WHIPPLE Page 59

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (TM) (July 1996 (c), data as of 2 January 1996).  Repository: Family History Library,
35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     2.  Personal Knowledge of Perie Una Whipple Noble..

     3.  Corres., Francis E. Whipple Clothier Dewey, Fulton, NY..

     4.  Personal record of Bernice Viola Kleckner.

     5.  Death Certificate & Death Notice..

     6.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     7.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, John Graham Lycurgus Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner  (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     8.  Photocopy of Obituary, John Boies.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     9.  Bernice V.K. Boies, Family Group Record, John Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner Whipple .  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.

     10.  Certificates and other documents in the possession of Una Noble , Marriage Certificate Thomas C. Nole & Perie Una McDonald.

     11.  Ibid, Patriarchal Blessing.

     12.  Birth Certificate, Irma Bernice Whipple.

     13.  Death Certificate, Irma Bernice Nider..

     14.  Memorial Services Program, Irma Bernice Nider..

     15.  Certificate of Marriage of Wayne Detillion & Erma Whipple (Computer Image of original sent to me via email from Una Noble.)  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for William Wallace ADAIR Page 60

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William Wallace ADAIR 1 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage   

Wife Bernice Viola KLECKNER 1 
Born 23 Jan 1891 Aspen, Pitkin, Colorado 2 

Christened   

Died 13 Feb 1970 Las Vegas, Clark, Nevada 3 

Buried 18 Feb 1970 Rifle, Garfield, Colorado

Father Thomas Edward KLECKNER (1851-1936) 1 

Mother Harriet Elizabeth FULFORD (1869-1952) 1 

Other Spouse Arthur George WHIPPLE (1887-1920)1 16 Sep 1907 - Leadville, Lake, Colorado

Other Spouse John Graham Lycurgus BOIES (1869-1929)1, 4, 5 10 Oct 1914 - Rifle, Garfield, Colorado 4, 6, 7 

Events

1 She was blessed.

Children

General Notes (Wife)
~Bernice was sealed to her mother, Harriet E. Fulford, and her Stepfather, Olaf Peter Quistrom, (Ole Peterson).

Notes (Marriage)
Do not submit this marriage for sealing.  Bernice chose to be sealed to her 2nd husband John Boies during her lifte time.

Source Citations
     1.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (TM) (July 1996 (c), data as of 2 January 1996).  Repository: Family History Library,
35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA.

     2.  Personal record of Bernice Viola Kleckner.

     3.  Death Certificate & Death Notice..

     4.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, Samuel Boies and Mary Elizabeth Holman (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South
Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     5.  Eda Johnson, Family Group Record, John Graham Lycurgus Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner  (prepared 23 April 1990).  Repository: Lynn
Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     6.  Photocopy of Obituary, John Boies.  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     7.  Bernice V.K. Boies, Family Group Record, John Boies and Bernice Viola Kleckner Whipple .  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St.,
Tooele, UT  84074.



Family Group Record for William B. OWENS Page 61

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband William B. OWENS 
Born 1823 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John OWENS (1801-          )

Mother Jane WYATT OR PRATT (1802-          )

Marriage 16 Jan 1843 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Nancy Jane LEWIS 
Born 1828 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M James J. OWEN 

Born 1843 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

2 M John M. OWEN 

Born 1845 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Sarah E. OWEN 

Born 1847 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 32.
 
!Marriage:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY,
            KENTUCKY, WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 32.
            ** TRI-COUNTY, KNOX-LAUREL-WHITLEY, COUNTY MARRIAGE, INCLUSIVE:,
            p.69.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 32.



Family Group Record for George MALCOLM Page 62

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband George MALCOLM 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage   

Wife  
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 F Susanna Luellen MALCOLM 

Born Abt 1722 , Lunnenburg, Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse James Esom FARRIS (1722-1814)2, 3 1743

Source Citations
     1.  RootsWeb, WorldConnect Project: Family Tree of Treshia Thueson.  Repository: Internet/World Wide Web, Call Number:http://wc.rootsweb.com.

     2.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, Ancestral File (R).

     3.  The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints, International Genealogical Index.  Repository: Family History Library, 35 N. West Temple Street, Salt
Lake City, Utah  84150, USA, www.familysearch.org.



Family Group Record for John McHARGUE Page 63

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John McHARGUE 
Born   

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Marriage 6 May 1851 , Laurel, Kentucky

Wife Elizabeth OWENS 
Born 1830 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father John OWENS (1801-          )

Mother Jane WYATT OR PRATT (1802-          )

Children

General Notes (Husband)
!Marriage:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY,
            KENTUCKY, WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.



Family Group Record for John OWENS Page 64

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband John OWENS 
Born 1801 , , Virginia 1 

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Father Edward OWENS (Abt 1754-Abt 1838)

Mother Nancy (          -          ) 1 

Marriage 11 May 1822 , Knox, Kentucky

Wife Jane WYATT OR PRATT 
Born 1802 , , Virginia

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Children
1 M William B. OWENS 

Born 1823 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse Nancy Jane LEWIS (1828-          ) 16 Jan 1843 - , Laurel, Kentucky

2 F Sarah P. OWENS 

Born 27 Oct 1824  

Christened   

Died 6 Jul 1892  

Buried   

Spouse   

3 F Martha Ann OWENS 2 

Born 16 Feb 1827 , Laurel, Kentucky

Christened   

Died 3 Oct 1892 Paola, Miami, Kansas 3 

Buried   

Spouse James W. HOLMAN (1820-1891) 27 Dec 1842 - , Laurel, Kentucky

4 M Risdon OWENS 

Born 1828 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died 19 Apr 1852 , Laurel, Kentucky

Buried   

Spouse   

5 F Elizabeth OWENS 

Born 1830 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse John McHARGUE (          -          ) 6 May 1851 - , Laurel, Kentucky



Family Group Record for John OWENS Page 65

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Children  (cont.)
6 F Margaret OWENS 

Born 1832 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse James P. COLEMAN (          -          ) 23 Dec 1850 - , Laurel, Kentucky

7 F Eliza OWENS 

Born 1834  

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

8 M Robert OWENS 

Born 1836 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

9 F Jane OWENS 

Born 1839 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

10 F Armilda OWENS 

Born 1841 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

11 M Joseph OWENS 

Born 1843 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

12 F Beunavista OWENS 

Born 1845 , , Kentucky

Christened   

Died   

Buried   

Spouse   

General Notes (Husband)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.
 
!Marriage:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY,



Family Group Record for John OWENS Page 66

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

General Notes (Husband)(cont.)
            KENTUCKY, WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.
            ** TRI-COUNTY, KNOX-LAUREL-WHITLEY, COUNTY MARRIAGE, INCLUSIVE:,
            p.68.
 
!Note:  Rins 38 & 160 may also be his children.  Needs more research to prove.
Look for John Owen in Kentucky index for 1860-1900.

General Notes (Wife)
!Birth:  ** SEVENTH CENSUS OF THE UNITED STATES, 1850 LAUREL COUNTY, KENTUCKY,
         WITH MARRIAGES AND VITAL STATISTICS, p. 88.

Source Citations
     1.  Mary Hart, Email Message to Lynn Andersen dated September 2000 .  Repository: Lynn Andersen, 688 South Coleman St., Tooele, UT  84074.

     2.  Cutler, William G, History of the State of Kansas (Kansas Collection Books, Miami County, Kansas Internet Site viewed  23 May 2000. 1st pub. 1883
A.T. Andreas, Chicago. IL).

     3.  Adair, Bernice V.B. compiled Nov. 12 1952, Pedigree Chart beginning with Mary Elizabeth Holman.



Family Group Record for Spencer WALDO Page 67

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Spencer WALDO 
Born 1790 Stockbridge, , Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died 9 Apr 1855 Tinmouth, , Vermont 1 

Buried   

Father Beulah WALDO (          -          ) 1 

Mother Amy BENJAMIN (          -          ) 1 

Marriage  Shrewsbury, , Vermont 1 

Other Spouse Orpha BOIES (1790-1834) 15 Feb 1820 1 

Other Spouse Mahala STEVENS (          -1886)1 15 Sep 1834 - Randolph, , Vermont 1 

Wife Roxanne PAIGE 
Born   

Christened   

Died 20 Mar 1819 1  

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Family Group Record for Spencer WALDO Page 68

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

Husband Spencer WALDO 
Born 1790 Stockbridge, , Massachusetts 1 

Christened   

Died 9 Apr 1855 Tinmouth, , Vermont 1 

Buried   

Father Beulah WALDO (          -          ) 1 

Mother Amy BENJAMIN (          -          ) 1 

Marriage 15 Sep 1834 Randolph, , Vermont 1 

Other Spouse Roxanne PAIGE (          -1819) Shrewsbury, , Vermont 1 

Other Spouse Orpha BOIES (1790-1834) 15 Feb 1820 1 

Wife Mahala STEVENS 1 
Born   

Christened   

Died 7 Jun 1886 1  

Buried   

Children

Source Citations
     1.  Leighton, Perley M. comp, Ancestors and Descendants of John Keep Boies 1828-1891  (Westbrook, ME: 1984 by comp.), pg. 3.  Repository: Family
History Library, 35 N West Temple Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84150  USA, Call Number:US/CAN 929.273 A1 No. 4912.



Name Index Page 69

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

(No Surname)

Elizabeth, 1, 7, 32, 38

Hannah, 3, 9

Marcy, 8

Margery, 17

Nancy, 5, 64

Viola E., 1, 7

ADAIR

William Wallace, 22, 58, 60

ANDERSON

Nancy, 18

BEMENT

Judah, 8

Triphena, 8, 9

BENJAMIN

Amy, 30, 67, 68

BIGGS

Anna Roena, 58

BLAIR

Asa, 3

David, 3

Dorothy or Dolley, 3, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28,

30, 31, 35, 38

Elizabeth, 12, 35

Hannah, 3, 4

James, 12

Robert, 3, 9

Rufus, 4

BOIES

(No Given Name.), 32

Abigail, 13, 36

Amanda, 1

Anna, 14, 35

Artemas, 10, 15, 16, 17

Cynthia, 10

David, 1, 7, 10, 18, 19, 32, 35, 38

David Capt., 3, 8, 9, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30,

31, 35, 38

Dolley, 9

Edward Thadeus, 33

Elfrida, 32

Eli, 38

BOIES

Elias, 36

Eliza, 1

Elsie, 33

Emery Bennett, 33

Eyer, 33

Fannie, 7

Florence, 33

Frank, 7

Gardner, 8, 9

Has, 33

Jeremiah, 38

Joel, 12, 35

John, 19

John Graham Lycurgus, 22, 32, 58, 60

John Howard, 22

Joseph Judge, 10, 25, 26

Justus, 10, 27

Lemuel or Samuel, 10, 28

Lillie, 7

Lycurgus, 2

Margaret, 1

Molley or Mary, 29, 36

Orpha, 10, 30, 67, 68

Oscar J., 1

Oscar James, 32

Perry David, 33

Rufus Capt, 9, 31

Samuel, 2, 19, 22, 32, 53

Sarah A., 2

Thadeus W., 1, 7

William, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 29, 35, 36, 37, 52

William Rev., 1, 9, 38

BURKE

James, 32

BURT

Hannah, 16, 27

CAMERON

Emily Jane, 40, 44

CAMPBELL

Martha Lucy, 41, 47, 49



Name Index Page 70

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

CLARK

Agnes, 31

COGSWELL

Caroline, 1, 9, 38

COLEMAN

James P., 43, 65

DETILLIAN

Cecil Wayne, 23, 58

EIGHTS

Abraham, 26

Anna, 10, 25, 26

ELY

Abigail, 10, 15, 16, 17

Ethan, 16, 27

Sarah, 10, 27

FARRIS

Bede, 48

Charles, 45

Elijah, 47

Elisha, 46

Elizabeth, 47

Eshom, 46

George, 41

Henry, 40, 44, 46

Ian Esom, 40, 44

Isaac, 40, 47

Jacob, 45

James, 42

James Esom, 41, 44, 46, 62

James Esom Jr, 46

John Esham, 41

John Esom, 41, 47, 49

Johnson, 47

Joseph, 44

Judith, 44

Lewis, 42

Mary, 41, 49, 51, 53, 56

MicaJah, 48

Moses, 47

MRS. HENRY, 40, 44, 46

Nathan, 46

Nimrod, 42

FARRIS

Paul W., 41

Peter, 40

Samuel, 40

Susanna, 48

Thomas, 44

Washington (Major), 47

William, 40, 42, 44, 48

FREEMAN

Elizabeth, 51

James, 51

John, 49, 51

Julia A., 51

FULFORD

Harriet Elizabeth, 22, 58, 60

GIBBS

Elizabeth, 10, 18

Ephraim, 18

Israel, 31

Nancy, 9, 31

GWARTNEY

Leonard Everett or Lynn, 23, 58

HAMILTON

Mary, 9, 12, 13, 14, 19, 21, 29, 35, 37, 52

Patrick, 35, 52

HITCHCOCK

Abigail, 14

HOLMAN

Buena Vista, 55

Huldah J. Allen, 54

James H. D., 54

James W., 32, 49, 53, 64

John, 41, 49, 51, 53, 56

John M, 53

Joseph G., 53

Lucy Ann, 49, 56

Martha A., 54

Mary Elizabeth, 2, 22, 32, 53

Risdon Owen, 53

Samuel K., 54

Sarah M., 54

Serenna Jane, 53



Name Index Page 71

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

HOLMAN

Sirena, 49, 51

Susan A., 54

Wayland Hoyt, 55

William R., 54

HUBB

Sadie, 32

HUSTON

Anne, 19, 35

HUTCHINSON

Thomas, 32

JOHNSON

Elizabeth, 57

Jane, 56

John, 56

Joseph Franklin or Frank, 57

Julia A., 57

Mary, 56

Milton W., 57

Permelia, 57

Rebecca, 57

Warren, 56

Washington, 49, 56

Wesley, 56

KEEP

Experience, 10, 28

KLECKNER

Bernice Viola, 22, 32, 58, 60

Thomas Edward, 22, 58, 60

LAMSON

Susan, 10, 15, 16, 17

William, 17

LEWIS

Nancy Jane, 61, 64

LUSK

Minnie, 33

MALCOLM

George, 46, 62

Susanna Luellen, 41, 44, 46, 62

MCDONALD

Ernest, 22, 58

MCHARGUE

John, 63, 64

METCALF

Abel, 21

Clarissa, 9, 21, 35

MONTGOMERY

Ann, 35, 52

NIDER

Roy Herbert or Jack, 23, 58

NOBLE

Thomas Carl, 22, 58

OWEN

James J., 61

John M., 61

Patsey, 5

Sarah E., 61

OWENS

Armilda, 65

Beunavista, 65

Birdson, 6

Connerty, 5

Edward, 5, 6, 64

Eliza, 65

Elizabeth, 63, 64

Jane, 65

John, 5, 43, 53, 61, 63, 64

Joseph, 65

Margaret, 43, 65

Martha Ann, 32, 49, 53, 64

Newton, 6

Polly, 5

Risdon, 64

Robert, 65

Sally, 5

Sarah P., 64

Thomas, 6

William, 6

William B., 61, 64

PAIGE

Roxanne, 30, 67, 68

PAINE

Jerusha, 36, 37



Name Index Page 72

All events without sources came from personal records of Una Noble Deceased

PARRISH

Sal, 32

SCHMULTZY

Lillian, 58

SCOTT

William, 14, 35

SHEPARD

Ezra, 29, 36

Jonathan, 13, 29, 36

SHERMAN

Maude, 33

STEVENS

Mahala, 30, 67, 68

STRONG

Miriam, 13, 29

STUDER

Nina Louise, 33

SWAPP

Elsie, 22

THORP

Abigail, 21

WALDO

Beulah, 30, 67, 68

Spencer, 10, 30, 67, 68

WHIPPLE

Arthur George, 22, 58, 60

Benjamin Franklin, 58

Irma Bernice, 23, 58

Perie Una, 22, 58

WILLIAMS

(No Given Name.), 10, 15, 16, 17, 25, 26

WILSON

Charles, 23, 58

Joseph, 23, 58

WYATT OR PRATT

Jane, 5, 43, 53, 61, 63, 64


